KOWA CENTRALIZED LUBRICATION SYSTEM
MOTOR-DRIVEN GREASE FILLING PUMP

MODEL : KGP-710

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KWK KOWA CORPORATION

2019.1.16



oosumi
テキストボックス
2019.1.16


Introduction

Thank you very much for purchasing the KOWA CENTRALIZED LUBRICATION
SYSTEM.

This Instruction Manual has been compiled as a practical guide for the operation and
maintenance of lubricating system which incorporates the model KGP-710 motor
driven filling pump.

All descriptions contained here in are based on the standard system, which may,
therefore, be different from those of the purchased system. Such a problem can be
solved by referring to the final specifications. However, it is required to understand
that some changes caused by the modification of equipment may not be described in

the final specifications.

Guarantee

The guaranteed period for this system will be one year from the commencement of
operation.

Any defect or failure occurring during the guaranteed period, for which KWK is liable
in design and manufacturing, shall be corrected and / or eliminated by KWK without
compensation.

However, any defect or failure caused by improper operation which is not described in
this Instruction Manual shall not be guaranteed, even though the defect or failure

occurs witch the guaranteed period.



CONTENTS

1. Features crrocrrreerer e e tiee it ie e 1
2. Handling procedure ................................................................................. 1
3. Structure and Speciﬁcation ....................................................................... 2
3-1. Structure ............................................................................................. 2
3-2. Speciﬁcation ......................................................................................... 2
4. C:autions fOl" maintenance’ handling .......................................................... 3

5 A Trouble ShOOting ..................................................................................... 4



1. Features
The motor-driven grease filling pump is used for supplying grease to the reservoir of the
KOWA lubricating pump (or a manual grease pack may be used). The quick coupling
permits easy and clean filling without contact with air or dust, and it is effective fir
enhancing the reliability of the lubricating system.
This motor-driven grease filling pump (grease pack) is used to supply grease from a 180

kg drum to the reservoir of lubricating pump.

2. Handling procedure
Insert the quick coupling provided at the end of rubber hose into the grease refill port
(coupler plug) of the lubricating pump to be replenished. Follow the procedure below.

@ Set a filling pump on 180 kg drum.

© Pull out the cap with ball chain which is inserted in the refill port (coupling plug with
check valve) of the lubricating pump. (Since O-ring is fitted for preventing from
slipping off, pull out the cap while tuning to the left.)

@ Insert the slide ring of the quick coupling attached to the end of rubber hose of filling
pump into the coupler plug while moving (pulling back fully into the rubber hose
direction).

@ Release the force on the slide ring, then the slide ring restores the original state by
the spring action, and the linkage of quick coupling and coupler plug is complete.

(To check if the linkage is complete, pull the hose lightly. If it is detached, repeat steps
3and 4.

® Connect the power source to the geared motor of this filling pump mounted on a 180
kg drum.

® The motor may be rotated either clockwise or counterclockwise.

(@ Since the follower rod of the reservoir for lubricating pump rises as the grease is
being supplied, stop operation when reaching a specified level.

Pull back the slide ring of the quick coupling fully, and detach the hose from the refill

port. Connect the quick coupling to the return port of the drum cover according to



steps 3 and 4. Then the compressed grease in the hose returns to the drum.

©@ Put the cap on the refill port.

This ends the filling operation.

3. Structure and specification

3-1. Structure

This pump is designed to suck and discharge the grease by the combination of the check
valve and the piston reciprocating in the cylinder, by converting the motor rotation

reduced by the reduction gear into reciprocal motions by means of the eccentric cam.

3-2. Specification

Model
Discharge

Motor

Pump speed
Mass

Pressure

Applicable grease

KGP-710

663/800 cc/min (50/60Hz)
Geared motor

Reduction ratio : 1/21
Three-phase induction motor
(totally-enclosed, fan-cooled type)
AC200/220V, (AC400/440V)
50/60Hz, 0.4kW, 4P

69/83 r.p.m (50/60Hz)

61kg (Without drum)

Mazx. 5MPa

NLGI #00~#1




4. Cautions for maintenance, handling

D Before starting operation, check the remainder of grease in the drum can.
Empty operation without grease may lead to trouble or accident.

@ Do not put the pump suction unit directly on the ground; otherwise dust or sand may
be sucked in to cause trouble. Put it, therefore, on a sheet of paper or cloth.

(@ Use grease for centralized lubrication in the grade ranging from NLGI #00 to #1.
Satisfactory suction or discharge may not be obtained with grease of low consistency
(#2 or more).

@ When a specified volume of grease is charged in the reservoir of the lubricating pump,
stop filling by the filling pump immediately. If continued, the grease may overflow the
reservoir.

® The relief valve (the safety valve) is set at 5SMPa at the time of shipping, which should
not be changed unless necessary.

Otherwise sufficient charging into the pump may be disabled or the motor may be
overloaded.

® Lubricating grease in geared motor and main body casing.

Change or replenishment of grease is rarely necessary. For longer service life,
however, it is recommended to change every 20,000 hours.

(@ Since the check valve is built in the quick coupling, trouble may be caused if the
filling pump is operated for long time without connecting to the pump refill port or

drum cover return port.



5. Trouble shooting

Trouble Situation Cause Remedy
(DNo grease is drum. (DReplace with fresh drum.
@Foreign matter in suction or @Clean.
discharge check valve.
(@Foreign matter in hose or @Clean or replace.
damage of hose.
Motor of filling
@The pump body (cylinder or @Repair or replace.
. pump is
Grease is not plunger) is broken.
. running.
charged into ®AIll of grease is released from (®Overhaul, and tighten
lubricating relief valve. adjusting screw to release at
pump. ®Grease of low consistency (NLGI | 5MPa.
#2 or more) is used. ®Change with specified
grease (NLGI #00 to #1).
Motor of filling (DPower is not connected. (DConnect.
) @Wire is disconnected. @Check and repair.
pump is not
running.
Operating sound | OSliding parts are worn. (DReplace main body.
of filling pump is @Agitator touches a drum. ©@Check and repair.
high-pitched or
Grease

charge into
lubricating
pump is not

smooth.

unusual noise is

heard.
(DFollower plate of reservoir for (DOverhaul, and repair the
Part or all of
lubricating pump does not follower plate of reservoir.
grease is

released from

relief valve.

operate smoothly.
@Connection of quick coupler is

not accurate.

@Connect again.




on_oanlsnss 1 20 auval Aﬂwv t 01 6 | 8 | | S Y Y S I OO Ot o | S | ¥ I I 2 !
< [3790s[ NOTLO3r08d 319N T 5@
esy oN 3002
MED o
= N a0y | 00 WROD]
Ll ON DM J
. 7750102 | ¢60I0C
0-01/~dOM
] 18 0 -
T (edA} uang—I010N) XE_NAVIQ Ea%s#ﬂ. LSA
L diiNd - 13¥4vE - — |
] LAVEUNIEE ; TA0TIdV asoj ayealy w
E=a éfﬁmmw@?n:ommm
o ddNWOLSND
(o] ) unyg |
B7cy ]
Budnos) asoy uo-doug Posn 0 5| 9SO U A w
BHEHIOPWL ) YRy ~¥ o
LAGLNGGR) G
] _ W\
- |
Jamog o] UMW, |
| |
! . %_ _ 033 T%rL [ .
— N b | 1 TaEyeag N oines ©
J3ydnoy
CLl kit
VA
DA ) tom_ mﬂ__gﬁm_n
a Butary 0113997y Joloff wexderq RHAET LY A4
SR -3
3Bnob aunssadg
n OdNOL £4H
(ue) wnzq wogaty) 819 10819} (Bdiviy) 3919 T H oo
5/99¢ ¢ Suruted Jo 1070) t/998 T CEE Z-Ii_4%
3 [0 ON JOIN WU 317007 9583l 8]qees() JWT ON T9TIN  Hy4y VPT006 | Y4B
adf], Tedun[{ adf] dung ML AGALL N LA
BJNG "XBW alnssaxd a3Ieyosi( d eING CXEWN | H W T &
=]
|| £9 ZHO9AOFYOV ZHOSA00VIV:¥ W| | B= ZHO09A07¥0V ZHOGA00FOV: ¥ a # v v
¢ ZHO9A0Z20V ZHOSA00GOV:7 Oln B= ?HO09A0720V ZHOGAO0GOV:C £
70 MY uopinjosas duog | d 70 RELE ,\\
12/1 o178 UoT3onpay 13/1 WOEHE
g 008/€99 Jhes/8%  fqroedes sBreyosiq 008/299 JHoe/08
0-0T1T.-d9% [3pO] 0-0T.-dd¥ 3 i
NOTLVOIdI0dds EA
n A4
V4
v V4
A4
laisav1vaE B NOILdId0SH0 SN ol
21 T i ! ot [ I 8 I A T 9 I S I i4 I € T <




7

HH @
B q
Lol —
=
z € B0
3|8
PEE @ %éﬁ I |
;l - (%1 - L
. o |ox ]
WI 4 a <<
£ ﬁ"{: E‘g zl( 2
EHE ] =1 L
: o \ 5 T |2 t |z
il ‘ - ]ﬁ\Q SR =]
ERE A = HHE
L———D\ -- = 1 F ‘\.ﬂ = ol
3 ) - | —I'%',; %?
N ' <
=}
':\?J( =
¢ = s
) <2
g sk
| & o
Inien] o

Ll

[DESIGNED BY)

- RN
1216

| KoWm CORR

o et

&)

1
1
89 |
ul
ication @

ay s 84 MRl
pplicat

Loctite a

T

%]

_ . . <
O B e 19 den-

XS V- NT—TEFDT L,
Seal tape winding points




DWG.No.SA-KGP-710

KGP-710 7&K A& Ak
KSP-710 Disassembly parts list

LR EX BmEs HE REES
No. part name part No. guantity remarks
KSPNT1000 FEE 1R _ _
1 KSPN1000 Stirring blade E1313 1 SG-N1000-VANE
2 M Ay k-1 E1339 1 SC-N1000T-DR-SUPPORT-1
Dry_m supzport 1
3 MILYR —h-2 E1340 3 SC-N1000T-DR-SUPPORT-2
Drum support 2
FY-E-FL 0.4KW .
4 Geared motor 0.4kW E1401 1 Gear raito 1/21 AC200V/220V CCW
F¥-E-Mb 0.4KW .
5 Geared motor 0.4kW E1409 1 Gear raito 1/21 AC400V/440V CCW
6 EJEHEHEN-;F I E7012 2 KS-822019 M5X10L
Blade mounting bolt
1) —
7 M= IILI KK F7016 1 KS-800671
Relief valve body
- T
8 JU=IN 7 A7 F7017 1 KS-800673
Relief valve spring
i~ =
9 AIVLT T =R F7018 1 KS-801718
Spring case_
10 ATV THE F7019 1 KS-801717
Spring retainer
11 INLIHRE F7020 1 KS-801716
i Valve retainer
12 T Lik—A PAOT08X2000L F7031 1 R+F+8001RG
Rubber hose
13 X'f.‘yq_j]'b‘ F7034 1 KS-800986
Switch cam
14 JAHT—Ovk F7036 1 KS-801009 ¢ 16X890L
Follower rod
00—k
15 Float F7037 1 ¢ 150X70
A-LALSWI STk _
16 Low level s_witch bracket F7040 1 KS-801006
17 2927 F7041 1 KS-801007
Flange
KGP-710 V7&K ~710-
18 KGP-710 Pump body F7200 1 SM-710-BODY
KGP-710 ¥YV4 Cain
19 KGP-710 Cylinder F7201 2 SM-710-CYLINDER
KGP-710 hk Cin
20 KGP-710 Cam F7202 1 SM-710-CAM
KGP-710 E AkY —710—
21 KGP-710 Piston F7203 2 SM-710-PISTON
KGP-710 Y%¥7b —710—
22 KGP—710 Shaft F7204 1 SM-710-SHAFT
23 KGPTF A ?U.ﬁ - F7206 1 SM-710-COVER2
KGP lower bearing cover
KGP-710 AA =% a1l
24 KGP-710 Spacer F7207 1 SM-710-SPACER
KGP-710 Fzy*t AbY A
25 KGP-710 Check piston F7208 2 SM-710-CHECKPISTON
KGP-710 Fry¥an — i
26 KGP-710 Check cover F7209 2 SM-710-CHECK
KGP-710 7 7Y ¥n 4+ —_710—
27 KGP-710 Plunger guide F7210 1 SM-710-PGUIDE
KGP-710 E{TE> i _
28 KGP-710 Parallel pin F7211 3 SM-710-PIN B-6X32L
KGP-710 iy7)U9 —710—
29 KGP-710 Coupling F7212 1 SM-710-COUPLING
KGP-710 Bi —710-DR-
30 KGP-710 Driye shaft F7213 1 SM-710-DR-SHAFT
31 KGP-710 %7 =t 47 F7214 1 SM-710-SUPPORT-PIPE

KGP-710 Support pipe




DWG.No.SA-KGP-710

KGP-710 £-477Y

32 KGP-710 Motor flange F7215 1 SM-710-M-FLANGE
KGP-710 -41v7 Y% o
33 KGP-710 Motor coupling F7216 1 SM-710-M-COUPRING
KGP-710 F 7471V~ ~ ~ ~
34 KGP-710 Drum cover F7217 1 SC-KGP710-DRUM-COVER
KGP-710 LLS70—-k1 4+ 1ol
3 KGP-710 LLS Float guide Fr218 ‘ SM-710-LLS-GUIDE
KGP-710 Fy¥n % o
36 KGP-710 Checking spring F7219 2 SM-710-CHECKSPRING
KGP-710 HXtHL7 0y o
3 KGP-710 Block F7220 ‘ SM~710-BLOCK
MNT 75— _
38 High quipler F8001 1 CAL-24SF (*A1/2)
39 75 F8002 1 CAL-24PM (121/2)
igh Coupler .
=SEZVIIL i}
40 High pressure nipple HNI-1/2U 1 172
SETF—R ~
41 High pressure tee HT-1/2 1 172
42 (;) SS'ITEI}t':Tw OSTF-E-15%1/2 1 ¢ 15xR1/2
OSTR#AT4— o
43 OSTﬂOgQ_e male tee OSTF-FC-15%1/2 1 @ 15x1/2
OST #F ¢ 15X1/2 N
44 OST connecter ¢ 15x1/2 OSTF=S-15x1/2 1 ¢ 15xR1/2
45 W& OST-2 ¢ I5XT5T OSTP-15%15| 05 ¢ 15x1.5TX4M
Si’geel pipe
=YEY ~
46 Split pin SP-3 X 30L 1 3x30L
TR KWK () .
47 Nameplate KWK (Large) V1009 1 KS-802285 50X123.8X40
2 =
48 _ EERKEPY)-Z V1010 1 KS-802854 0.3TX130X65
Main plate name KEP series
49 EEJJEr10MPa W1004 i AT1/4X ¢ 60X10MPA
Pressure gauge 10 Mpa
J3ybAM{yF ZE-Q21-2 ~ _
50 Limit switch ZE-Q21-2 W2001 1 ZE-Q21-2 (OMRON)
o1 LTk T59 X1005 1 KS-800124
ﬂAir bleeding plug
#/ x> (£ 715T)
52 Copperéﬂpacking (pressure gauge) X3004 1 ¢ 9X ¢ 5.5X1.5T
g1/ \w¥2(42%9.60)
53 Copper packing (tank .60) X3014 1 ¢ 30X ¢ 26.5X1T
54 TAMILE Y6002 3 M10X20L
Eyebolt
i X
% St%el ball 22001 1 1/8($3.175)
Bk
56 Steel ball 72007 1 5/8( ¢ 15.875)
ATV #6005 ~
57 Bearing #6005 23022 2 KSP-N1000
58 T’E))i:’:e;» Z3107 1 AGO686A0 (8L4%.700LS)
RIALE-
59 Both Round Key 24410 1 8X7X28 (m_;l,)
RIYTEY
60 S]izirng\ pin 1 ¢ 3x28L
NAMRILE
61 Hex%gon bolt 2 M6 x 15L
JNAMRILE
62 Hexagon bolt 6 M8 x 20L
63 AR 2 M8 X 26L
Hexagop bolt
64 A 4 M10 x 251
Hexagon bolt
65 ABAILE 3 M12 x 40L

Hexagon bolt




DWG.No.SA-KGP-710

NAENFTRILE
66 Hexagorzﬁsocket head bolt M6 x 16L
L == =
INAIUTARILE
67 Hexagc'__)lg socket head bolt M8 x14
TFRAEFARY
68 Round head Philips screw M4 x 40L
TERATANRS
69 Round head Phillips screw M5 14L
i == =3
20 NANTIERS M8 X 20L
Hexagon socket set screw
= iy I3
71 TFAMGMNRD M8 X 20L
Cross recessed countersunk machine screw
79 NATUR Vg
Hexagon nut
73 NATUR M10
Hexagon nut
14 NATUR M6
Hix%ggf n#t
/N Y
75 Hexagon nut M8 (31%)
76 NFES M5
Spring washer
INREE
77 . M6
Spring washer
78 NFES M8
Spring washer
79 RS M10
Sprmg@washer
80 Flat washer M16






